PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
	Execution Date						
N Henry Technologies, Inc.				09/09/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Sealed Unit Parts Co., Inc.						
Street Address:	2230 Landmark Place						
City:	Allenwood						
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY						
Postal Code:	08720						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4							
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:		5353831			831		
Patent Number:		6680589			5353831		
Patent Number:		6116274			4.0		
Patent Number:		6938437			00.		
Patent Number: 6938437 69 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 69							
Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Email: kanderson@ghclaw.com Correspondent Name: Kurt E. Anderson Address Line 1: 125 Half Mile Road, Ste. 300 Address Line 4: Red Bank, NEW JERSEY 07701							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			10450/10				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kurt E. Anderson				
Signature:			/Kurt E. Anderson/				
				PATENT			

PATENT REEL: 031180 FRAME: 0097

Date:	09/11/2013				
Total Attachments: 3 source=PATENTASS (1)#page1.tif source=PATENTASS (1)#page2.tif source=PATENTASS (1)#page3.tif					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ħ:

This Patent Assignment is made as of this $\underline{9+h}$ day of September, 2013 by Henry Technologies, Inc., an Illinois corporation with an address at 701 S. Main St., Chatham, IL 62629 (the "Assignor") to Sealed Unit Parts Co., Inc., a New York corporation with an address at 2230 Landmark Place, Allenwood, NJ 08720 (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under such patents and any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in such patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows::

1. **ASSIGNMENT**. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world in, to and under the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with any and all improvements and inventions disclosed therein, and all other patents, patent rights and inventor's certificates thereof, therefore and therein, including, without limitation, all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof, all rights to claim and sue for past infringement thereunder, all rights to file patent applications on any such inventions or improvements in such states or nations as Assignee may choose, all patents which may be granted on any such improvements or inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by any other authority, entity or organization, and all applications therefore.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, that at Assignee's request, any and all affidavits, assignments and other instruments will be made, executed and delivered as may be necessary or desirable to secure for and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, any improvements, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right or any other right or property covered by this Patent Assignment.

3. COOPERATION. Assignor agrees that it will, upon Assignee's request, promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, patents and equivalents as may be known or accessible to Assignor, and that Assignor will, at Assignee's expense, cooperate and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, its assigns or its legal representatives, without further additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary and advisable to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, applications, patents and equivalents thereof which may be deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to carry out the purposes thereof.

4. USPTO. The United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all of the rights or properties conveyed herein to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letter patent granted on any of the rights or properties conveyed herein to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031180 FRAME: 0099 INTENDING TO BE BOUND, this Patent Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned: HENRY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Scitt Rehme Title: Authorized Agent

STATE OF Illineis COUNTY OF Sangamen ss.

<u>Artherized Agent</u> of <u>Henry Technologic Tre</u>, the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of said corporation; and that he was duly authorized to do so, intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be properly recorded.

Margaret 4. Evans NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 11/07/2013

ACCEPTED:

OFFICIAL SEAL MARGARET A. EVANS NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS NY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11.7.2013

By:

Name: Title:

PATENT REEL: 031180 FRAME: 0100

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Patent No.	Description
5353831	Tube Piercing Clamp on Valve Assembly
6680589	Relay Contact Monitoring Device
6116274	Sight Glass with Check Valve and Filter
6938437	Cylindrical Seal for Refrigerant Tube Connector

Docs #1394033-v1

ä

٨

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031180 FRAME: 0101

RECORDED: 09/11/2013